Application:

In Stal |ati0 nIn stru Ctl ons «Jeep Wrangler and Wrangler Unlimited
2007 — Current

Tailgate Rack Bracket Part Number: 41412

MBestor

SXSIENC

45 Minutes 2 - Moderately Easy
Wrench Safety
Glasses
13mm, 7/16",
1/2"

é Safety glasses should be worn at all
times while installing this product.

m This product is designed primarily to enhance the appearance of the vehicle and to shield the occupants from ordinary weather conditions. Do
not rely in any way on the components of this product to contain occupants within the vehicle, or to protect against injury or death in the event of an accident.
This product will not protect the occupants from falling objects. Never operate the vehicle in excess of manufacturer’s specifications.

WEAR SEAT BELTS AT ALL TIMES

Read and follow, precisely, all installation instructions provided when installing product. Failure to do so may result in a poor fit and could place occupants of the
vehicle in a potentially dangerous situation.




Tailgate Rack Bracket Installation Instructions

Parts List and
Hardware Identification

Channel Bracket - Left,
Qty - 1, Part Number 423.34
O

Horizontal Arm, Qty - 2, O
Part Number 378.48

Vertical Arm, Qty -2, [J
Part Number 378.56

O
Channel Bracket - Right,
Qty - 1, Part Number 423.335

41444 Universal Rack Tray
(Sold Separately), Qty - 1

1/4-20 Nylock Nut, Qty - 8,
Part Number 378.52

uenf] O

1/4-20 x 1/2" Hex Bolt, Qty - 2,
Part Number 378.49

5/16-18 x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt,
Qty - 4, Part Number 378.51

m-n‘

1/4-20 x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt, Qty - 10,
Part Number 378.50

Gusset, Qty - 2, Part
Number 378.44

O

End Cap, Qty - 4, .
Part Number 374.65

1/4" Internal Star Lock Washer, Qty
-4, Part Number 378.55

5/16-18 Nylock Nut, Qty - 4,
Part Number 378.53

Remove Spare Tire and
Tire Carrier

Remove the spare tire, tire carrier and bumpers
from the vehicle and save the fasteners to be used
to install the rack.

Remove Tire Carrier
and Save Hardware

e Install Channel Brackets

Locate the Left and Right Channel Brackets in the
parts kit. Orient the brackets on the tailgate and
reattach the Tire Carrier over the Channel Brackets
with the fasteners removed in Step 1.

Left Channel

Bracket Bracket

Use pre-existing Fasteners
to install Channels




Tailgate Rack Bracket Installation Instructions

e Assemble Vertical Support Arms

1/4-20 x 1-1/2" Hex
Bolts and 1/4-20
Nylock Nuts

Locate the Vertical Arms and
Gussets in the Parts Kit.

Orient the Vertical Arms with the
two holes toward the top. Press
an End Cap into this end of each
Vertical Arm.

Use two 1/4-20 x 1-1/2" Hex Bolts
and two 1/4-20 Nylock Nuts to
attach a Gusset to the top end of
each Vertical Arm.

Gusset

T Vertical Arm

Install Vertical Support
Arms in Channel Brackets

Slide a Vertical Arm Assembly
into one of the Channel Brackets.
Adjust the arm up or down to the
desired height and until two holes
are aligned. Install a 5/16-18 x 1-
1/2" Hex Bolt and a 5/16-18 Nylock  Left Channel
Nut in each hole to secure the arm. ~ Bracket
Repeat this with the other Vertical
Support Arm Assembly.

Vertical Support
Arm Assemblies

Tailgate

5/16-18 x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt
with 5/16-18 Nylock Nut

eAttach Horizontal Arms to Tray

Press an End Cap into the open end of each Hori-
zontal Arm. Use a 1/4-20 x 1/2" Hex Bolt and Star
Lock Washer to attach the flattened end of each
Horizontal Arm to the bottom of the Tray. Use a
1/4-20 x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt and a Star Lock Washer to

attach the other end of each arm to the Tray. 1/4-20 x1-1/2" Hex Bolts

with Star Lock Washers

Do notovertighten the bolts. This may strip the aluminum
inserts in the Tray.

© e o

1/4-20 x 1/2" Hex Bolts with
Star Lock Washers




Tailgate Rack Bracket Installation Instructions

If you are installing this product on a vehicle
M with a Hard Top, you will need to install itin the
rearmost position to allow clearance for the lift
glass. DO NOT load the tray with more than 50 Ibs. in this position.

elnstall Tray Assembly

There are multiple holes in the Gusset and the Horizontal
Arm to allow you to adjust the Tray’s fore/aft position.

Place the Tray/Arm assembly over the spare tire and into
the top of the Gussets. Line up the holes in the Gusset and
the Horizontal Arm that place the Tray in the desired posi-
tion. Install two 1/4-20 x 1-1/2" Hex Bolts and two 1/4-20
Lock Nuts to secure each Horizontal Arm to the Gusset.

Do not load

more than 75
evenly distributed Pounds. Be careful
when operating the vehicle because the
loaded tray may affect handling. Remem-
berthatthe tray extends beyond the spare
tire when backing.

1/4-20 x 1-1/2" Hex Bolts
with 1/4-20 Lock Nuts

BESTOP ROOF RACKS CARGO CARRIERS


http://www.carid.com/roof-racks.html
http://www.carid.com/bestop/



